
...... 

,. 
:,_ 

·��i FEB 2 7 2015 

:J: Washington State 
.,,,,, Department of Transportation Memorandum 

February 20, 2015 

TO: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Scotty Irelan(!' 
MS 47354 

./t. fl\\ r 

Gil McNabb 
MS NB82-250 

/l'\A1L-
Mary Aim Reddell 
MS NB82-76 
( 425) 225-8725 

Change Order No. 4- Scour Protection Elevation 
SR 530 I Skaglund Hill Vic to C-Post Road Vic 
Emergency Roadway Reconstruction 
Contract 8630 

-

Attached for your review and approval is Change Order No. 4 for this design-build 
contract. This contract reconstructs a portion of SR 530 that was destroyed by a landslide 
on March 22, 2014. 

Decription of Change 
This change order compensates the Design-builder for additional costs to excavate and 
place additional Class B Rock for scour protection to armor the North slope down to pre­
landslide ground level between stations 1971 +60 to 1983+00. This change order also 
includes costs for handling of the landslide debris material within these stationing limits 
in accordance with the protocol required by the Slide Action Plan for this contract. 

The WSDOT R/W limit is on the North shoulder of the existing roadway through this 
stretch, along a compound slope. To achieve effective armorment of the roadway from a 
potential change in course of the Stillaguamish River, Class B rock needed to be 
extended down to pre-landslide ground elevation at the toe of the embankment on 
Snohomish County R/W along the Whitehorse Trail toe of slope. 

Due to the urgency to restore access to this route of highway damaged by the massive 
landslide, there was not enough time for WSDOT to secure an easement or negotiate an 
agreement with Snohomish County to install scour protection outside WSDOT R/W 
before the RFP package went out or during the accelerated bid period. 

Development of the Change 
The scour protection is defined in the RFP as follows: 

DOT Form 700-008 EF 



Change Order #4 Memo 
Page2 

2.6.6.4 SLOPE DESIGN (TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT) 
From STA 1950+00 to the eastern Project limit, fill shall not be placed on the recently 
deposited landslide debris north of the roadway. Recently deposited landslide debris 
shall be removed down to the original pre-landslide ground surface. Scour protection 
shall be used to armor the north embankment slope in accordance with Section 2.27. 

2.27.5.2 SCOUR PROTECTION 
The Design-Builder shall design and construct scour protection to armor the north 
embankment of SR 530.from erosion. At a minimum, the scour protection shall be 
installed.from STA. 1950+00 to STA 1988+00 using Cl<;1ss B Rockfor Erosion and Scour 
Protection, and.from STA 1988+00 to the eastern Project limit using Quarry Spalls. 
Class B Rock for Erosion and Scour Protection and Quarry Spalls shall be in accordance 
with Section 9-13 of the Standard Specifications. 

If embankment or reinforced slope construction is utilized to support the roadway, the 
scour protection armor layer shall be a minimum of 3 feet thick where Class B Rock is 
used, and a minimum of 1 foot thick where Quarry Spalls are used The top elevation of 
scour protection shall be the edge of shoulder, and the bottom elevation shall be the toe 
of the embankment slope at the pre-landslide ground surface. The Design-Builder shall 
design a filter layer to be placed between the scour protection rock and the embankment 
soil in accordance with the Bridge Scour and Stream Instability Countermeasures 
(Appendix H). 

Based on the criteria above provided in the RFP (by addendum pre-bid), the Design­
Builder included scour protection on the north side of all constructed embankments to the 
toe at pre-slide ground surfaces. Further discussion in task force meetings (post-bid) 
concluded that this adequately protected most of the project footprint except the roadway 
at the knoll between station 1971 +60 to 1983+00. This section rests in the middle of a 
compound slope with the R/W limit on the north edge of the SR 530 shoulder. 

The WSDOT Hydraulics engineer confirmed with the construction office that the intent 
was to fully protect the knoll, a compound slope, from scour. The intent reflected the 
uncertainty of a potential change in the Stillaguamish River course North of the highway. 
To meet this intent was subject to conflicting interpretation as written in the RFP. Work 
would be required beyond WSDOT R/W, defined as a Basic Configuration. 

Without R/W or a construction easement, the Design-Builder did not anticipate scour 
protection on the pre-existing lower slope within the County R/W. The Design-Builder's 
proposal included scour protection within WSDOT R/W protecting the shoulder of the 
new roadway through the knoll area. Because the existing road was clear of landslide 
debris, the Design-Builder's interpretation met the RFP requirement of protecting the 



Change Order #4 Memo 
Page 3 

constructed embankment to its toe on pre-slide material (the former roadbed) within the 
contraints of the Basic Configuration. 

· 

As a result, a long stretch of the compound slope along the knoll would have a fairly 
small buttress blanket and full scour protection would not be achieved as intended. This 
would not include excavation to extend scour protection below an additional 20 feet of 
landslide debris. 

The Design-Builder's final roadway alignment changed during the design phase to 
provide a full design standard roadway (no additional cost to WSDOT) and to move the 
scour protection outside the RJW through their negotiations with Snohomish 
County. The change to move the scour protection outside WSDOT RJW was supported 
by the project office as the best solution benefitting WSDOT by fully protecting the 
highway, and Snohomish County by its restoration of the Whitehorse trail for the 
community. The amount of scour protection the Design-Builder has provided above the 
post-slide ground elevation is greater than their pre-bid quantity and the Design-Builder 
is taking responsibility for this additional quantity as it resulted from the changes in 
design as described above. It is important to note that the scour protection in WSDOT 
Conceptual plan alignment (which cut further into the knoll to the south) would not have 
fit within the RJW either and would have resulted in 4622 CY outside R/W. 

The change order request is for compensation for an additional 4585 cubic yards of Class 
B rock, geotextile fabric, excavation of landslide debris, protocol personnel required 
during the landslide debris handling, and markups for a total of $595,169 . Quantities 
and costs have been substantiated. 

Discussions held by Engineering Manager Gil McNabb with NWR executives supported 
proceeding with this approach for scour protection. FHWA liaison, Jeff Horton, 
approved of it as well. 

Approvals 
Chris D. Brown (Project Engineer Design-Build Liaison) provided approval for this 
change order on July 9, 2014. Mary Ann Reddell, Construction Project Engineer 
concurred. 

Scotty Ireland (Headquarters Construction) and Gil McNabb (NW Region) gave written 
approval in December 2014. They both gave verbal approval to proceed before the work 
started. 

Entitlement 
This is added work to the contract. The Design-Builder is entitled to compensation for 
added work in accordance with Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications. 



Change Order #4 Memo 
Page 4 

Payment 
WSDOT and the Design-Builder agreed to the lump sum price of $ 595,169. 

Pani Saleh (Program Management) gave funding approval on January 23, 2015. 

Contract Time 
This change does not affect contract time. 

MAR:njb 
Attachment: 

cc: Project File 



DESIGN-BUILD CHANGE ORDER CHECKLIST 

Cont. #: 18630 I Cont. Title: lsR 530 I Skaglund Hill Vic to C-Post Road Vic - Emergenc:t Roadwa:t I Approval from 
C.0.#: 14 I C.O. Title: lscour Protection Elevation 

D Design-Builder lnltated. D Agency initated. 

I. Executed by the State Construction Office 

1. Cost or credit equal to or exceeding $200,000. *1 

2. Change in the contract documents beyond the scope, intent or termini of the 
original contract. *2 

3. Change in the condition of award. 

4. Change in contract time greater than 30 working days. 

II. Executed by the Region 

5. Cost or credit greater than $100,000 but less than $200,000. *1 

6. Change in contract time greater than 10 and less than or equal to 30 working days, 
must be related to changes implemented by change order. 

Ill. Executed by the Project Engineer 

7. Determination of impacts and/or overhead. 

8. Design or construction work that does not comply with the Mandatory Standards. 

9. A change to a Chapter 1 General Provision. 

10. A change to a technical requirement in any of the following sections: Design 
Deviations, Geotechnical Design, Pavement, Project Documentation, Bridges and 
Structures, Control of Materials, MWBE Goal�. QMP Requirements, or 
WSDOT Standard Specifications. 

11. Determination of changed condition (Section 1-04.7 of the Request For Proposal). 

12. Settlement of a claim (Section 1-09.11 (2) of the Request For Proposal). 

13. Repair of damage regarding "acts of God" or "acts of the public enemy or of 
government authorities (Section 1-07.13 of the Request For Proposal). 

14. A "no-cost" change based upon a determination of "equal or better". 

Approvals obtained: 

Project Engineer: (REQUIRED) 

Region: (REQUIRED) 

State Construction Office: 

To be completed by the Project Engineer: 

CO Reason(s) (See CCIS Source/Outcome) : 

Change Order Prepared By: 

Has change been entered as lesson learned? 

Has design documentation been updated? 

Is change approved by program management? 
To be completed by the Region : 

Is the change eligible for Federal participation? 

Change Order Reviewed by: 

lchris D. Brown 

IGll McNabb 

lscott Ireland 

IA0104 Pl/OP 

!Nina Bray 

IDves jgl No 

ligi Yes 0No 

ligi Yes 0No 

D N/AI 
O NtAI 
D N/AI 

This form represents the mlnjmum information required by the St Office. *3 

jgl Yes 

0Yes 

0 Yes 

0Yes 

OYes 

0 Yes 

0Yes 

D Yes 

D Yes 

0Yes 

D Yes 

D Yes 

OYes 

OYes 

I State Construction 
Office Required 

0No x 

181 No x 

181 No x 

181 No x 

181 No 

181 No 

181 No x 

181 No x 

181 No x 

181 No x 

181 No x 

181 No x 

181 No x 

181 No x 

Date: 11109/2014 

Date: 11210112014 

Date: 112/19/2014 

Date: 18/18/2015 

{ � -
Date: I 'o/ 23// ( 

I 

*1 Cost or Credit greater than $200,000 on Federal Stewardsh· requires FHWA approval (see Construction Manual - Ch.1-2.4C(3} and Ch. 1-3.4) 
*2 Per RCW 47.28.050, any change beyond $7,500 that is beyond the original scope shall go through the competitive bidding process. 
*3 Changes that do not meet any of the itemized criteria above may be executed by the PE with Region approval. 

Rev. 08/09/2013 



WASHINGTON STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 01/22/15 
Page 1 of G\ 

CONTRACT NO: 008630 FEDERAL AID NO: ER-1402 ( 003) 
CONTRACT TITLE: SR 530 I S.KAGLUND lllLL VIC 'IO c-FOST ROAD VIC - EME 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 SCDUR PROI'ECTICN ELEVATION 

PRIME CONTRACTOR:  GUY F. ATKINSCN CXNS'IRUCI'ICN, LI..C. 
707 SOUIH GRADY WE:l SUITE 500 

WA 98057-3224 

( ) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1.04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

(X) Change proposed by Contractor 

ENDORSED BY: SURETY CONSENT: 

[k_g -\J-. \� 1 Vi<.<: £11.<"D""c 
CONTRACTOR ATTORNEY IN FACT 

DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 

ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 

Approval Required: ( ) Region 

l)ll__APPROVALRECOMMENDED 

PROJECT ENGINEER 

2--( 20/ t 5 
DATE 

_bc(APPROVALRECOM'JIENDED 

REGIONALAOMJNd w �� 

DATE 

CG02'I04 (revised Feb 2005) 

DATE 

20,570,001.00 
20,764,785.56 

595,169.00 
21,359,954.56 

) Olympia Service Center 

) EXECUTED 

( ) Local Agency 

( ) EXECUTED OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED 

SIGNATURE 

REPRESENTING 

DATE 



WASHINGTON STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 01/22/15 
Page 2 of 9 

I CONTRACT NO: 008630 CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 

All rork, . materials, and measuranents to be in acco:rdance with the provisions of 
the St.aDdard Specif icatians and Special Provisions for the type of construction 
involved. 

'Ibis contract is revised as follows: 

'Ihe first :J?3ra.graph above is revised to read: 

All work, materials, and rreasurarents to be in accordance with the request 
for prc:posal (RFP) and the contract documents for this project. 

DESCRIPITCN: 
O:::nstruct s cour protection in Snohanish Cbunty right of way bet ween 
ai;:praximate stations 1971+61to1983+00 as shown an pages 4 thru 9 of this 
change order. 

PAYMENI': 
'Ibis change order adds a new lurp sum bid itan, "OJ 4 Scour Protection. 11 

'Ibe 11..nlp sum anot.mt of $595, 169. oo shall be full pay for all la1::x::>r, 
equiprent, materials, arrl rrarkups associated with the w::>rk described al::x:>ve. 

a:J)1IRACT TIME: 
'Ibis change order does not affect contract tine. 



WASHINGTON STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 01/22/15 
Page 3 of 9 

CONTRACT NO: 008630 CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 

ITEM GROUP 
NO NO 

1004 Ol 

STD ITEM 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

CO 4 SCOOR PROTECTION 

UNIT UNIT 
MEASURE PRICE 

L.S. o.oo 

EST QTY EST AMT 
CHANGE CHANGE 

0.00 595,169.00 

595,169.00 



,....:,. . . 

SRS30 

t 
6' s· 11' 11' 

LANE LANE 

EXISTING GROUND 

EXISTING GROUND 

SNOHOWSH COUNTY 
ROW 

1--:-=��-

w 
------------------------

10' 

ROADWAY SECTION 
MAINLINE SR530 

SMJO 1951)1-00 TO 8R5l0 1971+40 

SRSJO 1958+00 TO SRSJO 1968+00 

TRAIL 

i ROW 
24' i VAR VAR 6' 2.5' 

i 
46'-14' 

-1 1' 

VAR 
i 

TRAIL AND OTHER WORK OUTSIDI! WSDDT 
RIGHT OF WAY ARE NOT PART OF WSDOT'S 

.- - - - - - - - - - - - • PROJECT. THESE ITEMS ARE SHOWN FOR 

--- ---- - - ------ ----\ :xiSTING GROUND 
INl'ORMATIONAL PURPOSES. 

NOTES: 

1. SEE ROADWAY PROFILE SHEETS FOR SUPERELEVATION INFORMATION. 

2. SEE PAVING AND BARRIER PLANS FOR GUARDRAIL LOCATIONS, AND 
INTERSECTIONS WITH DRIVEWAYS, TURNOUTS, AND ROADS. 6. MODIFIED SELECT BORROW SHALL MEET Tl!E GRADATION 

REQUIREMENTS OF STANDARD SPECIFICATION 9-03.14(2), EXCEPT 
3. SEE SITE PREPARATION PLANS FOR SAWCUT LOCATIONS. THE TOP S�EEN 100% PASSING THE &.INCH SHALL BE DELETED 

AND REPLACED IMTH 100% PASSING A 12·1NCH. MODIFIED SELECT 

4. ALL SURFACING AND PAVING DEPTHS ARE COMPACTED DEPTHS COURSES BORROW MAY BE PLACED UP TO PAVEMENT SUBGRADE OR 

SHALL NOT EXCEED DEPTHS DEFINED IN THE WSOOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. THE eonol'il OF THE GEOGRID FABRIC (TENSAR BIAXIAL 
GEOGRIO BX1475), V'MICHEVER IS THE LOWER ELEVATION. 

5. LONGITUDINAL JOINTS IN THE HMA WEARING COURSE SHALL COINCIDE THE MAXIMUM LIFT THICKNESS DURING PLACEMENT SHALL BE 
WITH THE CENTERLINE OR EDGE LINE OF THE FINAL CONFIGURATION. 12.fNCHES. 

FILE NAME e:\pWWorldn ln11\W111kscaldD1512l7'C86JO PS RS02. 
TIME 3:14:17 PM ----· 
DATE 811212014 
PLOnED BY WHlmca REV 2 ·QUARRY SPALUSCOUR INTERFACE D811lJ14 
DESIGNED BY C.WEEKS REV 1 • FILL MATERIAL RFI00001 081011114 
ENTERED BY C.WEEKS REV 0 • RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION 07124114 
CHECKED BY A. SCHMIDTMAN REV B • FINAL REVIEW 07/11/14 
PROJ.ENOR. H.HUYNH REV A • PRELIMINARY REVIEW 06112114 
REGIONAL ADM. L.ENG REVISION DATE BY 

-... FED.AID PROJ.NO. 

10 

....,,...., ... 
C8630 

B 

TO THE NORTH 

IF SLIDE MA TERJAL HAS BEEN REMOVED 
NO SEPARATION FABRIC NECESSARY. 
FIELD VERIFY. 

SRSJO 1950+00 TO SRSJO 1950+JD 

SRSJO 1951+70 TO SRSJO 1!64+50 

EXISTING GROUND 
SHEETS ,/' 

- ------- ---L-- - ---

SR530 1950+00 TO SRSlD 195D+30 
SRSJO 1958+DD TO SRSlD 1950+20 
SRSJO 1962+00 TO SR530 1914+70 

EXISTING GROUND 

--
-------

-�--
--

-
-. 

SRS30 196D+20 TO SRS3D 1962+00 
SR530 1964+70 TO SR530 1965+95 

EltlSTING GROUND 

@ 
@ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
@ 

LEGEND 

HMA CL . ,,2 IN. PG 64·22 WEARING COURSE 

HMA CL. 112 IN. PG 64-22 LEVELING COURSE 

CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 

BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 
GRAVEL BORROW OR SELECT BORROW OR 
MODIFIED SELECT BORROW (SEE NOTE 6) 

QUARRY SPALLS 

HIGH STRl!NGTH FABRIC, MIRAFI RS2801 

SEPARATION FABRIC, SEE DRAINAGE 
DETAIL 0022 
GEOGRID SOIL REINFORC!JilENT, Tl!NSAR 
BIAXIAL GEOGRID BX1475 

CLASS B ROCt< FOR EROSION 
AND SCOUR PROTECTION 

COMMON BORROW OR ROADWAY 
EXCAVATION 

TURNOUT /INTERSECTIONS 
STATION LT OR RT 

SR5JO 1952+49 LT 

SR530 19&1+s1• LT & RT 

"FOR SCOUR PROTl!CTION ACROSS 
SIDE ROADS,SEE DETAIL ON SHEET RSD&. 

====--���� ___ / _____ _ 

CONTRACT 

CH�NGE ORDER ___!Li"---__ _ 

'1 

SRSJO t9&S+95 TO SRSlO 19&71'95 

..... 
P..LltAUP IC1 

Washington State 
Department of Transportation 

SHEET _�- OF ----

SRSJO 

SKAGLUND HILL VIC TO C-POST RD 

VIC EMERGENCY ROADWAY 

RECONSTRUCTION 

ROADWAY SECTIONS 

-- .... 
RS02 

•• 



NOTES: 

1. SEE ROADWAY PROFILE SHEETS FOR SUPERELEVATION INFORMATION. 

2. SEE PAVING AND BARRIER PLANS FOR GUARDRAIL LOCATIONS, ANO 
INTERSECTIONS WITH DRIVEWAYS. TURNOUTS. AND ROADS. 

3. SEE SITE PREPARATION PLANS FOR SAWCUT LOCATIONS. 

4. ALI. SURFACING ANO PAVING DEPTHS ARE COMPACTED DEPTHS 
COURSES SHALL NOT EXCEED DEPTHS DEFINED IN THE V\'SOOT 
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. 

5. LONGlnJDINAL JOINTS IN THE HMA WEARING COURSE SHALL COINCIDE 
WITH THE CENTERLINE OR EDGE LINE OF THE ANAL CONFIGURATION. 

6' 24' 

6. MODIFIED SELECT BORROW SHALL MEET THE G RADATION REQUIREMENTS 
OF STANDARD SPECIFICATION 9-03.14(2.), EXCEPT THE TOP SCREEN 100% PASSING 
THE 6·1NCH SHALL BE DELETED ANO REPLACED WITH 100% PASSING A 12.-INCH. 
MODIFIED SELECT BORROW MAY BE PLACED UP TO PAVEMENT SUBGRAOE OR 
THE BOlTOM OF llfE GEOGRIO FABRIC (TENSAR BIAXIAL GEOGRID BX1�75), 
WHICHEVER I S  THE LOWER ELEVATION. THE MAXIMUM LIFT THICKNESS DURING 
PLACEMENT SHALL BE 12-INCHES. 

TRAIL 
SRS30 

t t 
ROW 

14' 11' 11' SNOHOMISH COUNTY 
ROW TRAIL I 

--' 
LANE LANE 

TRAIL AND OTHER WORK OUTllDE WSDOT 
RIGHT OF WAY ARE NOT PART OF WSDOTS 
PROJECT. THESE ITEMS AR! SHOWN fOR 
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY 
ROW 

FILE NAME 
TIMI! 
DATE 
PLOTIED BY nhmldal 

EXISTING GROUND 

--�-

I' 

allllchmldaRd01512l7\Cl&lO PS RSOJ.d n 
!V 4 • l'llLL DEPTH UPDATE 

REV 3 ·SHOULDER UPDATE 
REV 2 - TRAIL UPDATE 

. 
2.% ! 

TRAIL 

� 

TRAIL 

i 

24' 
TRAIL 

DESIGNED BY C.WEEKS REV 1 - FILL MATERIAL RFIOOD01 

6' 
VAR 

ROW 

14' 

1112.1114 
09102114 
08115114 

10 

08108114 

VAR 

MAINLIN& SR530 

8RS30 197H40 TO SR530 1973+00 
SRSJO 19H+GO TO IRSJO 1984+00 

SRS30 

t 

ROADWAY SECTION D 
MAINLINE SR530 

SR530 1973+00 TO SR530 1983+00 

FED.AID PROJ.NO. 

ENTERED BY C.WEl!KS Rev 0 - RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION 07124/14 
CHl!CK&D BY A. SCHMIDTMAN REV B ·FINAL REVIEW 07111/14 COh"nUt.CI UQ. LDCAnllll IO. 
PROJ.ENGR. H.HUYNH REV A - PRELIMINARY REVIEW 06112114 CSGlO 
�GIONAL ADL'I. L.ENG R!V1610N D°'TE av P.l..IT.UO �l 

, 

EXISTING GRO UN D 

___ _L _________ --··--

, , 
," , 

l!XISTINO GROUND ,---�-------------
, 

@ 
@ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
@ 

LEGEND 

HMA CL 1/2 IN. PG 64-22 WEARING COURSE 

HMA CL 112 IN . PG 64-22 LEVELING COURSE 

CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 

BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 
GRAVl:L BORROW OR S!U!CT BORROW OR 
MODIFIED SELECT BORROW (SE! NOTE 6) 

QUARRY SPALLB 

HIGH STRENGTH FABRIC, MIRAPI RS2801 

SEPARATION FABRIC, BE! DRAINAGE 
DETAIL DD22 

GEOGRID SOIL REINFORCEMENT, T!NSAR 
BIAXIAL Ol!OGRID BX1475 

CLASS B ROCK FOR EROSION 
AND SCOUR PROTECTION 
COMMON BORROW OR ROADWAY 
exCAVATIOH 

SR530 1971+40 TO SRSlO 1971+55 
SRSJO 1983+80 TO SR530 1984+00 

...... ....... 

...... ..... ..... 

....... 
r.E.CT.M!I' Do' 

..... 
... ..... 

CONTRACT __:8:;...' fc;;;;...'!J_, O __ _ 

EXlBTING GROUND 

ER _ _L-------------i:��E ORD _0....1F =='1===�= 

SRS30 PWI gr NO 
SKAGLUND HILL VIC TO C-POST RD RS03 

VIC EMERGENCY ROADWAY 
Washington State ....... 

RECONSTRUCTION Department of Transportation •• 

ROADWAY SECTIONS ..mm 



----------

TRAIL 
't 

• V�§I i. 15' ,. 
i 
' I 
I 
I 

--- ---i-- -------1 
I ' 
I 

FOR TRAIL TYPICAL SECTION 
SEE SHEET RSD7 

EJOSnNo GROUND 

EXJSTINB GROUND 

___ \_ 

NOTES: 

1. SEE ROADWAY PROFILE SHEETS FOR SUPERaEVATION INFORMATION. 

2. SEE PAVING AND BARRIER PLANS FOR GUARDRAIL LOCATIONS, AND 
INTERSECTIONS 1MTH DRIVEWAYS, TURNOUTS, AND ROADS .. 

3. SEE SITE PREPARATION PLANS FOR SAWCUT LOCATIONS. 

4. ALL SURFACING AND PAVING DEPTHS ARE COMPACTED DEP'THS 
COURSES SHALL NOT EXCEED DEPTHS DEFINED IN THE WSDOT 
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. 

5. LONGITUDINAL JOINTS IN THE HMA WEARING COURSE SHALL COINCIDE 
WITH THE CENTERLINE OR EDGE LINE OF THE FINAL CONFIGURATION. 

FU NAME 0: llwNlluald0151ZJ71CB630 n 
TINI! 1:5T:JD PU 
DAT& 11712014 
PLOTil!D BY REV 2 • WSDOT NOTE RFID0001 
DEllGNED 9Y C.WEEKS 1 - RFC FABRIC INFO 

C.WEEKS REV 0 - REL!ASED FOR CONSTRUCTION 
CHECKED BY A. HMIDTMAH REV B - FINAL REVll!W 
PROJ. l!NGR. ff.HUYNH REV A • PftEUMINARY evl!W 
Rl!OIONAL AOM. LENG R!VISION 

ROW 

I 
i 

•i 
i . 
I 
i 
i 

,. 

. 
! 

-r ' 
I 

8RS30 1996•40 TO 8R530 1997.go 

SRSJO 19811+00 10 SRSJO 199a.40 
SRSJO 1997+60 TO 8R53D 1998+00 

SR530 

't 

11' 11' 

LAN! LANE 

ROADWAY SECTION 
MAINLINE SR530 

SRSlD 1984+00 TO SR5JO t991.0D 

FED.AID PROJ.NO. 

..... __ 

E 

LEGEND 

HMA CL. 112 IN. PG 64-22 WEARING COURSE 

HMA CL. 112 IN. PG &4-22 LEVELING COURSE 

CRUSH!D SURFACING BAS! COURSI! 

INSTALL FABRIC FOR 
CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT 
OVER Sl.IDI! MA'ISllAL. IF 
REQUIRED BY GEOTECHNICAL 
ENGINE!R. IF SUD! MATERIAL 
HAS BEEN REMOVED NO 
l'ABRIC NeCl!88ARY. 

0 
0 
0 

HIGH STRENGTH FABRIC, MIRAFI R82801 

SEPARATION FABRIC, SEE DRAINAGE 
Dl!TAIL DD22 

Gl!OORID SOIL RllNFORCEMENT, lf!NSAR 
BIAXIAL GIOQRID BX1475 

Fl&LD VERIFY. 

INSTALL F�· FOR 
CON811WCTION SUPPORT OVER 
SUD! lllAT!RIAL. IF REQUIRED 
BY Ol!OTECHNICAL l!NGIN!!R. 
SUD! MATERIAL ASSUMED 
TO Bl RIMOVED lll!YOND 
1917+70 FABRIC NOT NEED!D 
FIELD llERIFY 

EOOanNG GROUND 

_j_ __ 

DRIVEWAYS /INTERSECTIONS 
STATION LT DR RT 

8R530 199&+21 RT 

SRSlO 11111+57 LT 

SR530 19114+15 TD SRS� 
8R5l0 1991+40 TO SRS� w 

INBTAU. FABRIC FOR 
CONSTRUCTION SUP 

6 SUDI! MATERIA.L, IF 
BY Ol!DTECHNICAL 
SUDI! llAT!RIAL ASI 

CONTRACT 9.:=..-�-l>_O __ -t­

r o�HANGE ORDER -�!-------+­
ui HEET f.o OF _9�_..-

TO Bl REllOVl!D lllY 
1917+10 FABRIC NOT Nl!!Dl!D 
Ftl!LD Vl!RIFY 

l!XISTINO GROUND 

.ilii��--i.....,.;,;;;;;:,_.,, _________ � ______ . 

.... 
P&lf&.U IOX 

- SRS30 1985+00 TO SRS30 1989+35 

rWi!rmljlVJ:cl!""PDHS 
IOOSTINO GROUND 

___ [ ______ , 

SRSJO 1919+&7 TO SRSJO 1996+40 

Washington State 
Department of Transportation 

SR530 

SKAGLUND HILL VIC TO C·POST RD 

VIC EMERGENCY ROADWAY 

RECONSTRUCTION 

ROADWAY SECTIONS 

....... - ... 
RS04 

•• 



FIU! NAM! c: 
TlllE 1:51:13 PN 
DATE 117/2014 
PLOTI!D BY 
DEllGNED llY C.WEEKS 
ENTERED llY C.Wl!EKS 
CHECKED lilY A. I HMIDTUAN 
PROJ.ENGN. H.HUYNH 
REGIONAL ADM. LENG 

11' 

LANE 

SR53D 

£ 
i 11' 

LANE 

ROADWAY SECTION F 

SRS30 2003+50 TO SRS30 2004+60 
8R530 2012+42 TO SRS30 2014+93 

ROW 

I 
I 

EXISTING GROUND ! 
\.--1-... 

SRS30 2014+93 TO SRSJO 2015+33 

ROW 
I 

i� 
I EXISTING GROUND I '\ 

\/-1-� 

SR530 2015+JJ TO &RSJO 2017+o6.80 � 

oald01512mc&IJO 5.d n 

MAINLINE SRS30 

SRSJO 1998+o0 TO SR530 2017+o&.80 

"1.5 FT SHOULDERS TO MATCH EXISTING 
PAVEMENT AT SRS30 2017+o6.80 

FED.AID PROJ.NO. 

C8130 
BY 

LANS 

-
-

-

-

-

--

-

-

--
-

-

-

-

EXISTING GROUND 

___
_

_
_ _

__
__ L_ 

SRSJO 1998+62 TO SR530 1999+60 

SRSJO 2010+o0 TO SR530 2012+42 

SR530 2014+88 TO SRSJO 2017+0&.80 

� -� 
-- ... ... -

S��
-

2��� TO 8R530 2005+12 

SRSJO 2013+70 TO SR530 2014+00 

�-- ___
_

__
_____ 

L:x'8TING GROUND 

__ , � 8��;�;��2 TO SR5JO 2005+90 

SRS30 2005+90 TO SR530 201o+a0 

2.5' 

NOTES: 

LEGEND 

@ HMA CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-22 WEARING COURSE 

@ HMA CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-22 LEVELING COURSE 

0 CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 

0 
0 
0 

HIGH STRENGTH FABRIC, MIRAFI RS210I 

Sl!PARATION FABRIC, SEE DRAINAGE 
DETAIL DD:ZZ 

Gl!OGRID SOIL REINFORC!UENT, TENSAR 
BIAXIAL GEOGRID BX1475 

DRIVEWAYS I INTERSECTIONS 
STATION LT OR RT 

SR530 1998+07 LT 

SRS30 200D+20 RT 
SR530 2003+41 RT 

SR530 2007+97 RT 

SR530 2009+87 LT & RT 

SR530 2015+41 RT 

CONTRACT _::8:::..:(c2'�0 ___ _ 

CHANGE ORDER _!] ___ _ 

SHEET I OF_9,,_ __ 

1. SEE ROADWAY PROALE SHEETS FOR SUPERELEVATION INFORMATION. 

2. SEE PAVING AND BARRIER PLANS FOR GUARDRAIL LOCATIONS, AND 
INTERSECTIONS IMlll DRIVEWAYS, TURNOUTS, AND ROADS .. 

3. SEE SITE PREPARATION PLANS FOR SAWCUT LOCATIONS. 

4. All SURFACING AND PAVING DEPTHS ARE COMPACTED DEPTHS 
COURSES SHALL NOT EXCEED DEPTHS DEFINED IN THE WSDOT 
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. 

S. LONGITUDINAL JOINTS IN THE HMA VVEARING COURSE SHALL COINCIDE 
VlllTH THE CENTERLINE OR EDGE LINE OF THE FINAL CONFIGURATION. 

6. MOOIFIED SEL!CT BORROW SHALL MEET THE GRADATION 
REQUIREMENTS OF STANDARD SPECIFICATION 9-03.14{2), EXCEPT THE 
TOP SCREEN 1011% PASSING THE IHNCH SHALL BE DELETED AND 
REPLACED WITH 100% PASSING A 12-INCH. MODIAEO SELECT BORROW 
MAY BE PLACED UP TO PAVEMENT SUBGRADE OR THE BOTTOM OF 
THE GEOGRID FABRIC (TENSAR BIAXIAL GEOGRIO BX1475), WHICHEVER 
IS THE LOYER ELEVATION. THE MAXIMUM LIFT THICKNESS DURING 
PLACEMENT SHALL BE 12-INCHES. 

SR530 PLM •NO 

RS05 

Washington State 
Department of Transportation 

SKAGLUND HILL VIC TO C·POST RD 

VIC EMERGENCY ROADWAY 

RECONSTRUCTION Of 

.... ROADWAY SECTIONS 
P.1.11.AUP aox 



w T. 32N. R. 7E. SEC.12 

� 
, --- --------------------- -------------- --- ---------

\ 
\ 
\ 

- -----------�- ------- ------------------------§!/��2��/-l_Q�UJ!Itl�L-�--

FILE NAME 
TIME 
DATE 
PLOTTED BY 
DESIOH!D BY 
l!NTl!R!D BY 
CHECKED BY 
PROJ. l!NCR. 

REGIONAL ADU. 

SR53D 1 62+37.D 
30.53' 

alottam 
C.WEEKS 

C.WEEKS 

H.WEEKS 

H.HUYNH 

L.ENG 

RIW 

SR5l0 1 5+17.07 
37 • •  DW 

J.d n 
FED.AID PROJ.NO. 

10 
REV 1 ·ROW UPDATE 10110/14 

REV 0 •RELEASED FOR CONSTRU ON 0712"'114 

REV B • FINAL REVIEW 07111114 ."""""" ..... IOCATIDNtta. 
REV A • PRELIMINARY REVIEW 015112114 C8630 

REVISION DATE BY 

W .. M. 

DATI 

P.I. STATION 

so 100 

SCALE IN FEET 

.-.i.. 

• 
Washington State 

Deparbnent of Transportation 

CURVE DATA 
DELTA RADIUS TANGENT LENGTH s 

08"03'.f7" LT 1<100.00 98.67 197.02 5% 

<18'37'#" LT 75.0D' 33.89' 63.66' NIA 

69"21'12" RT 75.0D' 51.89' 90.78' NIA 

411"<16'35" LT 150.00' 69.59' 130.31' NIA 

CONTRACT 6 (c,2'0 
CHANGEORDER ---:��-----­

SHEET 8 OF _9......:-_ 

SR530 

SKAGLUND HILL VIC TO C-POST RD 

V1C EMERGENCY ROADWAY 

RECONSTRUCTION 

ALIGNMENT PLAN 

AL03 

....... 



FILE NAME 

TIME 
DATE 

PLOTTED BY 
DUIGNED BY 
l!NTERED BY 
CHECKED BY 
PROJ.ENGR. 

REGIONAL ADM. 

wwarldn lnal\&tattamldD1512l7\CH30 PS n 
1:07:32 AM 

10Jl/201<t 

C,W!!KS REV 1 • ROW UPDATE! 

TRAIL 18+88.01 P.I. 

-----------------

SRSJO 1 �8+78.50 P.T. 

10/10/14 
C.W!!KS REV 0 • RELEASl!D FOR CONSTRUCTION 07/24114 
H.Wl!EKS REV B • FINAL REVIEW 07/11/14 
H.HUYNH REV A · • PRELIMINARY Rl!Vl!W 06/12114 
L.ENG REVISION DATI! 

T.32N. R.7E. SEC.12 W. • 

_ §�0!'9Ml§l:J.�Q��TY-RUl ___________ _ ----------------

SRSJO 19 U.16 P.C. 

l'l!D.AID PROJ.NO. 

10 WAS 

--

-·a. 
C8630 

BY 

RSlO 1982+00.18 P.L 

SR530 1983+11,78 P.T. 

0 50 100 
SCALE IN FEET 

.. .. 

P.I. STATION 

SR530 1974+62.90 

SR530 1982+00.18 

TRAIL 18+88.01 

Washington State 
Department of Transportation 

CURVE DATA 
DELTA RADIUS TANGENT LENGTH s 

27°16'SrRT 1780.00' 431.98' 847.58' 5% 

08°29'07" RT 1510.00' 112.02' 223.62' 5% 

22•33•53• RT 2753.00' 549.22' 1084.21' NIA 

CONTRACT �-=(o..::='!J�O __ _ 

CHANGEORDER _i-1-�--� 

SHEET _ _:l_ _ OF_a...:.I __ 

SR530 

SKAGLUNO HIU VIC TO C·POST RD 
VIC EMERGENCY ROADWAY 

RECONSTRUCTION 

ALIGNMENT PLAN 

........ "° 
AL04 




